

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARGARET RATNER KUNSTLER,  
DEBORAH HRBEK, JOHN GOETZ and  
CHARLES GLASS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,  
MICHAEL R. POMPEO, DAVID  
MORALES GUILLEN and UNDERCOVER  
GLOBAL S.L.,

Defendants.

No. 22 Civ. 6913 (JGK)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' REMAINING CLAIM BASED ON  
THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE AND STATUTORY PRIVILEGES**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel. (212) 637-2679/2709  
Email [Jean-David.Barnea@usdoj.gov](mailto:Jean-David.Barnea@usdoj.gov)  
[Sarah.Normand@usdoj.gov](mailto:Sarah.Normand@usdoj.gov)

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA  
SARAH S. NORMAND  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. Relevant Background ..... 3

    B. The CIA Director’s Assertions of the State Secrets and Statutory Privileges..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE CIA DIRECTOR’S ASSERTION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE AND DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING CLAIM ON THAT BASIS ..... 6

    A. The State Secrets Privilege ..... 6

    B. The Government Has Properly Invoked the State Secrets Privilege ..... 8

    C. Application of the State Secrets Privilege Requires Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claim ..... 12

II. THE INFORMATION AT ISSUE IS ALSO SUBJECT TO THE CIA’S STATUTORY PRIVILEGES ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cases</i>	Page
<i>Abilt v. CIA</i> , 848 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8, 12, 16
<i>Abilt v. CIA</i> , No. 14 Civ. 1626 (GBL)(MSN), 2015 WL 12765992 (E.D. Va. Oct. 27, 2015) .....	16
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , No. 98-887X, 2000 WL 1141087 (Fed. Cl. July 18, 2000).....	17
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. (1985).....	15, 16
<i>DiBacco v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 926 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Doe v. CIA</i> , 576 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. CIA</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7939 (LTS), 2007 WL 30099 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2007).....	15
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Husayn v. Mitchell</i> , 938 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks of Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	11
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 8

*Kronisch v. United States*,  
 No. 83 Civ. 2458, 1994 WL 524992 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1994)..... 16

*Kunstler v. CIA*,  
 No. 22 Civ. 6913 (JGK), 2023 WL 8776339 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2023)..... 3

*Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.*,  
 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8, 10, 11, 14

*Montgomery v. IRS*,  
 330 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11

*Restis v. American Coalition Against Nuclear Iran, Inc.*,  
 No. 13 Civ. 5032(ER), 2015 WL 1344479 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015)..... 14

*Tilden v. Tenet*,  
 140 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2000)..... 16

*United States v. Nixon*,  
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 6

*United States v. Reynolds*,  
 345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... *passim*

*United States v. Zubaydah*,  
 595 U.S. 195 (2022)..... 6, 10

*Wilner v. NSA*,  
 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7, 10

*Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

***Statutes and Rules***

Central Intelligence Act of 1949, § 6,  
 50 U.S.C. § 3507..... 4, 16

National Security Act of 1947, § 102A(i)(1),  
 50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)..... 4, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)-(c)..... 13

***Other Sources***

Executive Order 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (Dec. 4, 1981) (as amended)..... 15

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010)..... 2, 5

Memorandum from the Attorney General, *Policies and Procedures Governing Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege* (Sept. 23, 2009), <https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/documents/state-secret-privileges.pdf> ..... 2

Memorandum from the Attorney General, *Supplement to Policies and Procedures Governing Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege* (Sept. 30, 2022), [https://www.justice.gov/d9/pages/attachments/2022/09/30/supplement to policies and procedures governing invocation of the state secrets privilege.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/d9/pages/attachments/2022/09/30/supplement_to_policies_and_procedures_governing_invocation_of_the_state_secrets_privilege.pdf)..... 2

Office of the Director of Nat'l Intel., *Principles of Professional Ethics for the Intelligence Community*, <https://www.dni.gov/index.php/how-we-work/ethics>..... 2
